PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
California Digital Corporation	06/17/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Digital Resource Partners LLC	
Street Address:	1521 Concord Pike #301	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19803	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6437980	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)696-8731 Phone: 216-696-8730

Email: epas@thepatentattomeys.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Correspondent Name: Turocy & Watson, LLP Address Line 1: 127 Public Square Address Line 2: 57th Floor, Key Tower Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VTHEP101US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas Watson	

Total Attachments: 6

source=6 Assgn_CA Digital to Digital Resource Partners pdf#page1.tif source=6 Assgn_CA Digital to Digital Resource Partners pdf#page2.tif source=6 Assgn_CA Digital to Digital Resource Partners pdf#page3.tif source=6 Assgn_CA Digital to Digital Resource Partners pdf#page4.tif source=6 Assgn_CA Digital to Digital Resource Partners pdf#page5.tif source=6 Assgn_CA Digital to Digital Resource Partners pdf#page6.tif

REEL: 027239 FRAME: 0913

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, California Digital Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with an office at 333 Santana Row San Jose, CA 95128 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Digital Resource Partners LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 1521 Concord Pike #301, Wilmington, DE 19803 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "Patents");

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent and First</u> Named Inventor
6,437,980	US	10/17/2000	Low profile high density rack mountable enclosure with superior cooling and highly accessible reconfigurable components
			Matthew P. Casebolt

- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patents;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e) that (i) are included in any

PATENT REEL: 027239 FRAME: 0914 claim in the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceeding brought on any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e);

- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (1) damages,
 - (2) injunctive relief, and
 - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:

- (1) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee; and
- (2) Assignor owns, and by this document assigns to Assignee, all right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patent Rights. Assignor has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for the Patent Rights as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction. The Patent Rights are free and clear of all liens, claims, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions. There are no actions, suits, investigations, claims or proceedings threatened, pending or in progress relating in any way to the Patent Rights. There are no existing contracts, agreements, options, commitments, proposals, bids, offers, or rights with, to, or in any person to acquire any of the Patent Rights.

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 027239 FRAME: 0915 Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefore, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at

Sauta	Clara, Ch on June 17th, 2011
A ESEST	son.
	NOR:
Calif	rnia Digital Corporation
By:	J. I. Trun
Name	B. J. Arun
Title	CEO

(Signature MUST be attested)

ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of B. J. ARUN to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of California Digital Corporation and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. B.J. ARUN is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on JUNE 12.

2011 to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of California Digital Corporation.

3. B. J. ARUN subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of California Digital Corporation.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on TUNE 17, 2011 (date)

Print Name: CHUCK C. KIM

CHUCK C. NAM
MOTARY PLELIC - CALPORNA
COMMISSION # 1980459
SANTA CLARA COLPRY
My Comm. Exp. May 21, 2014

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of Santa Clara	
On JUNE 17, 2011 before me. Chuck	C. Kim, Notary Public (Term insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared B. J. ARUN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that	nce to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to he/she/they executed the same in his/he/their authorized a the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
Logrify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the is true and correct.	laws of the State of California that the feregoing paragraph
WITNESS my hand and official scal. (Hull KHM) Biguisters of Motory Pumic	CHARCE SERVE CONTROL C
фининания при	TIONAL INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT (Title or description of attached document) RIGHTS (Title or description of attached document confirmati)	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM any arknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage awaity as appears showe in the matay section or a squarant acknowledgment from must be properly completed and article of California. In each instances, any internative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notacy in do something that is though for a mainty to California (i.e. certifying the synthetical capacity of the signer). Please wheel document carefully for moper notatial wording and attach this from it required.
Number of Pages 4 Document Date 6-11-2011	 Sinte and County information must be the Biare and County where the decriment faigner(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Dute of mearization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
(Additional reformation)	 The notary public must print his or her ususe as it supreus within his or her commission followed by a course and then your title (notary public). Print the namers of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Tide) (Tide) Automey-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other	 Indicate the correct singuists or plant forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. has/shofthey) is (see) or similar the correct forms. Fusing off incorrect forms (i.e. has/shofthey) is (see) or similar the correct forms. Fusing to norreally indicate this information may lead to rejection of document) evolving. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically superdicible impression smut not sover text to lines. If seal impression smudges, re-scal if a sufficient with area permits, otherwise complete a different science-tedgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clark. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not missed as stacked to a different document. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the channel expects is a indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the channel expects is a

Security amost this document to the signed document

PATENT **REEL: 027239 FRAME: 0918**

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN CERTAIN ASSETS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, California Digital Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with an office at 333 Santana Row San Jose, CA 95128 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Digital Resource Partners LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 1521 Concord Pike #301, Wilmington, DE 19803 ("Assignee"), or its designees, the right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following provisional patent applications, patent applications, patents, and other governmental grants or issuances of any kind (the "Certain Assets"):

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
NONE			

Assignor assigns to Assignee all rights to the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries in the assets listed above, together, with the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of claims under such assets and to sue or otherwise enforce any claims under such assets for past, present or future infringement.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to make available to Assignee all records regarding the Certain Assets.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Rights in Certain Assets will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

DATED this 17th day of June 2011.

ASSIGNOR:

California Digital Corporation

By:
Name:
B.J. Arun
Title:
CEO

PATENT
RECORDED: 11/16/2011 REEL: 027239 FRAME: 0919